- Y,
COURTESY RECORDING 2155769

A Thlﬂdommmisbmmw“.

courtesy and an accomodation o tho parties nemed BK 4001 PG 188

therein. First American Titl

mmmlrdifwm:wmmmu £ 2155769 B 4001 P 1809-201

ility for the socuracy of the content thereof, RICHARD T. MalRHAH

After Recording Return To: g@%g jggggrééigﬁgm RECORDER
Target Corporation FEE $4§UU P;'S: 14
1000 Nicollet Mall HETURNED DEF RT REC'D FIOR FIRST AMERICAH TI
Attn: Property Administration TLE .
Minneapolis, MN 55403 MAR 2 8 2006

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO OPERATION AND EASEMENT AGREEMENT
[Centerville Marketplace Subdivision]

This Fifth Amendment to Operation and Easement Agreement (“Fifth
Amendment”) is made and entered into as of January 9, 2006, by and between TARGET <
CORPORATION, a Minnesota corporation (*Target”) and HD DEVELOPMENT OF Jil\
MARYLAND, INC., a Maryland corporation (“Home Depot”).

RECITALS:

A. Target entered into that certain Operation and Easement Agreement (the
“Original OEA”) on February 4, 1998 as Entry Number 1378982 in Book 2235 at Page
1228 with the Davis County Recorder with respect to the Property. The Original OEA
has been amended and supplemented by that certain First Amendment to Operation and
Easement Agreement dated as of March 22, 1999 and recorded with the Davis County
Recorder as Entry No. 1498440, Book 2469, at Page 805 (“First Amendment™), by that
certain Second Amendment to Operation and Easement Agreement dated April 7, 1999
and recorded with the Davis County Recorder as Entry No. 1504315, Book 2480 at Page
1308 (*Second Amendment”), by that certain Third Amendment to Operation and
Easement Agreement dated January 25, 200! and recorded with the Davis County
Recorder as Entry No. 1635583, Book 2740 at Page 172 (“Third Amendment”), and by
that certain Fourth Amendment to Operation and Easement Agreement dated June 5,
2003 and recorded with the Davis County Recorder as Entry No. 1874287, Book 3306
at Page 695 (“Fourth Amendment™) (the Original OEA, as so amended and
supplemented, herein called the OEA). The Original Declaration and the OEA govern
the operation of a shopping center located in Centerville City, Davis County, State of
Utah, and more specifically identified on Exhibit “A” attached hereto (the “Property™).

B. Target is the fee owner of the Target Tract, among other parcels of real
property within the Shopping Center.

C. Concurrently with the execution of the original OEA, Target conveyed a
portion of the Shopping Center to Home Depot. The real property acquired by Home
Depot is defined in the OEA as Tract I.

D. Target and Home Depot are the Approving Parties designated to give
certain approvals pursuant to the terms of the OEA. Target and Home Depot desire to
modify the OEA to amend the Site Plan and to make certain other modifications to the
OEA as set forth herein.

03~ Il - 0014 0015, 0016, 0004 0005 0TV 0004 Yhru

03170 ~paoa
0~ 194 0301

20U



BK 4001 PG 189

AGREEMENT:

Now therefore, in consideration of the foregoing, the mutual covenants made
herein and other good and valuable consideration, the OEA is amended as follows:

1. Recitals. The above recitals are incorporated into this Fifth Amendment by this
reference.

2. Revised Site Plan. The Site Plan attached as Exhibit X to the OEA, as amended
and supplemented by Exhibit X-1, Exhibit X-2, Exhibit X-3 and Exhibit X-4 attached to
the First Amendment, the Second Amendment, the Third Amendment and Fourth
Amendment respectively, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the revised
Site Plan attached hereto as Exhibit X-5. From and after the date hereof, all references
in the OEA to the Site Plan or to Exhibit X shall be deemed to refer to Exhibit X-5
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

3. Buildings B, C, D & E Restrictions, Without limiting the covenants, conditions
and restrictions already established in the OEA and Declaration, all customer entrances
for all spaces located in Buildings B, C, D and E, as located and shown on the Site Plan,
shall only face and front on the north and west sides of such buildings. No customer
entrance in any such space or building so located and depicted on the Site Plan may
face or front to south or east,

4, Continuing Enforceability. This Fifth Amendment shall be considered
supplemental to the OEA, and except as expressly amended by the foregoing, the OEA
shall remain in full force and effect.

5. Counterparts. This Fifth Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of
which shall be deemed an original and all of which shall constitute a single instrument.

6. Consent, The Owners of Lots 1, 2 and 4 hereby consent to this Fifth
Amendment, which signed consents are attached hereto as Exhibits B, C and D
respectively.

In witness whereof, the Parties have executed this Fifth Amendment as of the day
and year first above written.

. Target Corporation, a MinneSfta corporation
By %

Its /

Vice President
Target Corporation




BK 4001 PG 190
STATE OF MINNESOTA

} ss.
COUNTY OF HENNEPIN )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Q day of
2006, by Scoff Melgan s

Uyeo ! Prosident of ]ZQ%ft gg(:pgx:dgf‘ e

My ?mvission expires: Residing at:
[/21/2009

(Seal)

A | ]
@IV, ELIZABETH A. MANKEY
BN LN NOTARY PUBLIC-MINNESOTA
My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2009




BK 4001 PG 191

HD Development of Maryland, Inc., &
Maryland corporation

By:
Its:

rector - Lagal
L5

STATE OF )
) 88,
COUNTY OF

The foregoing instrument was acknowigdged before me this day of

, 2005, by asg
of \\
Notary Public \
My commission expires: Residing at:
(Seal)
state of (o {i {oenia— )
} ss.

COUNTY OF Dr‘amg < )

The foregoing ingtrument ore me this _Q_ day of

Xy becfe
My commission expires: Resfding at: M
— =109
v

(Seal)

LISA M. SMITH
Commission # 1542017
Nolary Public - Callfomia %
Crange County [
My Comm Explies Jan 1 2, 2009




BK 4001 PG 192

HD Development of Maryland, Inc., a
Maryland corporation

STATE OF
COUNTY OF

The foregoing instrument was ackno
, 2005, by

dged befors me this day of

31]

of

~

My commission expires:

(Seal)

sTaTE oF (o (i foenie—

COUNTY OF (‘)mmg Q2

A= 1309

(Seal)

My Comm, Expites Jan 12,2009,

Notary Public \
Residing at;

My commission expires: Resfding at: M

LSA M. SMITH
Commission # 1542011
Notary Public - Callfornia
Orange County




BK 4001 PG 193

EXHIBIT A
[Legal Description of Shopping Center]

All of Lots 1 through 6, inclusive, and 8 through 11, inclusive, CENTERVILLE
MARKETPLACE SURDIVISION, according to the official plat thereof filed in Book
1867 of Plats, at Page 32 of Official Records of Davis County.

LESS AND EXCEPTING from Lot 1 the following described parcel conveyed to
Centerville City, as Entry No. 1217919, in Book 1949, at page 1263 of Official Records
and being described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the West line of said Lot 1, which lies North 00 deg. 05_23”
West, a distance of 2376.02 feet along the Section line and North 89 deg. 54_27” East a
distance of 1165,42 feet from the Southwest corner of said Section 7; thence North 00
deg. 065" West along the West line of said Lot 1, a distance of 13,23 feet; thence
continuing along the Westerly line said Lot 1 along the arc of a curve to the right,
through a central angle of 90 deg. 00’17 an arc distance of 39.27 feet, a radius of 25.00
feet and a chord bearing of North 44 deg. 53_54” East with a distance of 35.36 feet to
the North line of said Lot 1; thence North 89 deg. 54_02” East along said North line, a
distance of 88.09 feet; thence South 88 deg. 15_50" West, a distance of 78.14 feet;
thence South 44 deg. 04_48” West a distance of 50.20 feet to the point of beginning.

All of Lot 202, CENTERVILLE MARKETPLACE SUBDIVISION

PHASE 2, according to the official plat thereof filed in Book 2235 of
Plats, at Page 350 of Official Records of Davis County.

0o- [~ 00 14,0015 \00Lp ,DOOH | 50005 D00
0004 4+heuw 001
b= 176~ 0302
14 Rnw 20| Comler ville Mokt Pl‘w’%
D2 - 145 - 030D)



BK 4001 PG 194

EXHIBIT B

CONSENT OF LOT 1 OWNER

AAA (L Motes, Lint. ARA CTL [\Jo+es,L,+o|.
—AREIFs the owner of Lot 1 of the Property. AMRELIT hereby
consents to the terms, conditions and effects of the Fifth Amendment to
Operation and Easement Agreement between Target Corporation and HD
Development of Maryland, Inc.

Dated: Tu \L’J‘ ‘. LI0S

AAA CTL NOTES, LTD.
By: AAA CTL Notes I Corporation, its General
Partner

H,Kerr Tavlor
Presiden+



BK 4001 PG 195

EXHIBIT B

CONSENT OF LOT 1 OWNER

AL CTL Motes, Lot ARA
—AMREFF-4s the owner of Lot 1 of the Property. AMREIT hereby
consents to the terms, conditions and effects of the Fifth Amendment to
Operation and Easement Agreement between Target Corporation and HD
Development of Maryland, Inc.

Dated: C’u\b} [ 2705

AAA CTL NOTES, LTD.
By: AAA CTL Notes I Corporation, its General

Partner
/ <A

Name H,Kerr Tay
Title: Pre’sfdg;\_-f-

oL Notes, L.



JUN-28-2885 156:35 JOHM W HAMSEN AND ASSOC 8@1 473 1577 P.B2

BK 4001 PG 196

EXHIBIT C
CONSENT OF LOT 2 OWNER

America First Federal Credit Union, a Utah corporation (“America
First”), is the owner of Lot 2 of the Property. America First hereby
consents to the terms, conditions and effects of the Fifth Amendment to
Operation and Easement Agreement between Target Corporation and HD
Development of Maryland, Inec.

Dated: 7//2{/05—.

America First Federal Credit Union, a
Utah corporation

By:
. {7 U 508 P lory




BK 4001 PG 197

EXHIBIT C

CONSENT OF LOT 2 OWNER

America First Federal Credit Union, a Utah corporation (“America
First”), is the owner of Lot 2 of the Property. America First hereby
consents to the terms, conditions and effects of the Fifth Amendment to
Operation and Easement Agreement between Target Corporation and HD
Development of Maryland, Inc.

Dated: 7//26/05_

America First Federal Credit Union, a
Utah corporation

By:

Its: f/ UWO"I’LMM




BK 4001 PG 198

EXHIBIT C

CONSENT OF LOT 4 OWNER

Skbb Investments, a limited partnership ("Skbb"), is the owner of Lot 4 of
the Property. Skbb hereby consents to the terms, conditions and-effects of the Fifth
Amendment to Operation and Easement Agreement between Target Corporation
and HD Development of Maryland, Inc.

Dated: ca—( 308"

Skbb Investments, a limited partnership

By: N\ﬁj\w\JV':_\(\M-‘

Its: MepiR




BK 4001 PG 199

EXHIBIT C

CONSENT OF LOT 4 OWNER

Skbb Investments, a limited partnership ("Skbb"), is the owner of Lot 4 of
the Property. Skbb hereby consents to the terms, conditions and-effects of the Fifth
Amendment to Operation and Easement Agreement between Target Corporation
and HD Development of Maryland, Inc.

Dated: 9'-( >Y[05-

Skbb Investments, a limited partnership

-* (
By: (\]\‘i/'\xwix‘ %ﬂ,&/\ﬁ

Its: Bhie




EXHIBIT X-5
[Revised Site Plan]

BK 4001 PG 200



8 NY% i
s LS

LT
1
i §

1

1
Ll
i
L)
1
1

o

BK 4001 PG 201

| ﬁlll

u/'ll |r-..,
=T ==
z
—
m
i
]
-
>
P
1
I
ol I
el =
of ¥ mr
S =7
Bl L 1)
@il s
- I 2
..g‘ o
> ! é
‘\
. f
1
i e
v ]
i g
[
i
i
— | B A
|
d h .
—
|
L}
m +
>
|
1] ]
~ i
>
I
(7, T I R

Il .l
h' ﬂli“ﬂ ‘i
iy .
iR |
HHEN HHHH%HHIIHU if
DAHHHHHE AN IH%I{ (i #
Ol :
O
I I
'l Al
2l
5 % =it
L ] 3l ¥
| | /// i
1l
R 5
]
| §
Jiil
i
] |l
1 §

---------
nnnnnnnnn

UNPLATTED

aeEsd

b
{HHE
EiS
i
it
7
N ity Wt S )
 ARRISH - TANf = o--m---- —=
.._ % |
zmens H. ; iﬁi-zz ! fl
mgﬁmmnu Wty ‘
- i L-‘I"u"’ N
IHH!BHHHH e R



